2019, the Company recognises any change in the UK Corporate Tax rate will have an effect on the portfolio valuation. It is the Company’s policy to
value those tax rates that have been enacted into law at the reporting period date. Notwithstanding this, and to aid transparency, we have
calculated that the postponement of this UK Corporation Tax cut would result in a £2.5 million, 0.3 per cent reduction in NAV.

Senior debt refinancing sensitivity
Assumptions are used where a refinancing of senior debt financing is required for an asset during the remaining asset concession term. There is a
risk that such assumptions may not be achieved. The below table shows the effect of a +100bps adjustment to the forecasted margins. The base
rate for senior debt is either fixed or a long-term interest swap is available with the effect that none of our assets is subject to changes in base rates.

Senior Debt Refinancing Sensitivity
Change in NAV

31 December 2019

Margin +1%1 £(6.9) million, i.e. (0.8)%

1 The Northern Territory Secure Facility asset is the only remaining asset in the BBGI Portfolio with refinancing risk.

GDP sensitivity
The BBGI portfolio is not sensitive to GDP.

GDP Sensitivity
Change in NAV

31 December 2019

GDP +0.5% 0.0%

GDP -0.5% 0.0%

The principal risks faced by the Group and the mitigants in place are outlined in the Risk section.

BBGI SICAV S.A. | Annual Report 201942

The Consolidated Financial Statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2019 are on pages 79 to 83.

Basis of accounting
The Group has prepared its Consolidated Financial Statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (‘IFRS’) as adopted
by the European Union. In accordance with IFRS, the Company qualifies as an Investment Entity and as such, does not consolidate its investments
in subsidiaries that qualify as investments at fair value through profit or loss (‘Investments at FVPL’). Certain subsidiaries that are not Investments at
FVPL, but instead provide investment related services or activities that relate to the investment activities of the Group, are consolidated.

[…]

Refer to the Consolidated Statement of Cashflows for further detail of cashflows during the year ended 31 December 2019.

 Financial Results continued

30 Cashflows rebased for investment acquisitions during the year.

 BBGI SICAV S.A. | Annual Report 2019

CORPORATE
GOVERNANCE

FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

 45

STRATEGIC
REPORT

COMPANY
OVERVIEW

For the year ended 31 December 2019, the Group has a cash dividend cover ratio31 of 1.30x (year ended 31 December 2018: 1.50x) and is calculated
as follows:

31 Dec 19
£ million

(except ratio)

31 Dec 18
£ million

(except ratio)

Distributions received from Investments 64.0 55.1
Less: Net cashflows from operating activities under IFRS (consolidated) (10.9) (15.4)

Net distributions 53.1 39.7
Divided by: Cash dividends paid under IFRS (consolidated) 40.8 26.5

Cash Dividend Cover (ratio) 1.30x 1.50x

The actual reduction in coverage year on year was due to a lower scrip dividend election in 2019. Management believe this to be a strong coverage
ratio and a good proxy as to the ability of the Company to pay target dividends in future.

Balance Sheet
Pro forma Balance Sheet

31 Dec 19 31 Dec 18

Investment
Basis1

£ million
Adjust

£ million

Consolidated
IFRS

£ million

Investment
Basis

£ million
Adjust

£ million

Consolidated
IFRS

£ million

Investments at FVPL 846.0 846.0 780.4 – 780.4
Trade and other receivables 3.9 – 3.9 0.8 – 0.8
Other assets and liabilities (net) (5.1) 0.9 (4.2) (4.5) 0.8 (3.7)
Net cash (borrowings) 13.8 0.7 14.5 (4.7) 0.8 (3.9)
Derivative financial asset – 1.4 1.4 2.5 0.9 3.4

NAV attributable to ordinary shares 858.6 3.0 861.6 774.5 2.5 777.0

1 Represents the value of the Group’s total assets less the value of its total liabilities under the Investment Basis. The Investment Basis NAV represents the residual interest of the shareholders
in the Group, after all the liabilities of the Group, if any, have been settled.

As at 31 December 2019, the Group has 48 availability-based Investments at FVPL (31 December 2018: 48). The main drivers of the net movement
in Investments at FVPL are:

— + £62.9 million: from additional equity interests in Ohio River Bridges and the A1/A6 motorway.

— + £69.8 million: from the net effect of unwinding of discount, value enhancements, changes in market discount rates, the impact of foreign

[…]

3  Individual tax rates vary among Canadian Provinces, the tax rate for Alberta is decreasing gradually from 12 per cent to 8 per cent by 2022.
4  Individual local trade tax rates are considered additionally.

Discount rate sensitivity
The discount rates used for individual Project Companies are based on the Group’s knowledge of the market, taking into account intelligence
received from bidding activities, advisers and publicly available information on relevant transactions. Furthermore, the discount rates used as part
of the portfolio valuation process are reviewed by an independent third party valuation professional.

The discount rates used for individual assets range between 6.7 per cent and 9 per cent. The value weighted average rate is approximately 7.07 per
cent (31 December 2018: 7.2 per cent), which represents a reduction of 13 bps from 31 December 2018, and management believes to be towards the
conservative end of the range. This methodology calculates the weighted average based on the value of each asset in proportion to the total
portfolio value, i.e. based on the net present value of their respective future cash flows.

The following table shows the sensitivity of the NAV, by applying a change in the discount rate on investments at FVPL:

Effects in thousands of Pounds Sterling

+1% to 8.07% in 20191 -1% to 6.07% in 20191

Equity Profit or loss Equity Profit or loss

31 December 2019 (70,769) (70,769) 82,003 82,003

31 December 2018 (65,140) (65,140) 75,503 75,503

1 Based on the weighted average discount rate of 7.07 per cent (31 December 2018: 7.2 per cent).

BBGI SICAV S.A. | Annual Report 2019108

18. Fair value measurements and sensitivity analysis continued
Foreign exchange rate sensitivity
A significant proportion of the Group’s underlying investments are denominated in currencies other than Pounds Sterling. The Group maintains its
accounts, prepares the valuation and pays dividends in Pounds Sterling.

Accordingly, fluctuations in exchange rates between Pounds Sterling and the relevant local currencies will affect the value of the Group’s

[…]

GOVERNANCE

FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

STRATEGIC
REPORT

COMPANY
OVERVIEW

 109

18. Fair value measurements and sensitivity analysis continued
Lifecycle costs sensitivity
Of the Group’s 48 investments at FVPL, 16 investments at FVPL retain the lifecycle obligations. The remaining 32 assets have this obligation passed
down to the subcontractor.

The following table shows the sensitivity of the NAV by applying a change in lifecycle costs to investments at FVPL:

Effects in thousands of Pounds Sterling

Increase by 10% in 2019 and
5% in 20181

Decrease by 10% in 2019 and
5% in 20181

Equity Profit or loss Equity Profit or loss

31 December 2019 (16,975) (16,975) 16,417 16,417

31 December 2018 (7,717) (7,717) 7,480 7,480

1 Sensitivity applied to the 16 assets in the portfolio which retain the lifecycle obligation, i.e. the obligation is not passed down to the subcontractor.

Corporate tax rate sensitivity
The profits of each portfolio company are subject to corporate tax in the country where that company is located. The following table shows the
sensitivity of the NAV, by applying a change in the corporate tax rate to investments at FVPL:

Effects in thousands of Pounds Sterling

+1% in 20191 -1% in 20191

Equity Profit or loss Equity Profit or loss

31 December 2019 (7,230) (7,230) 7,161 7,161

31 December 2018 (6,296) (6,296) 6,060 6,060

1  In November 2019, the Conservative government in the UK announced a postponement of the UK Corporation Tax cut from 19 per cent to 17 per cent which was due in April 2020. Whilst this
postponement has not been made effective as of 31 December 2019, the Company recognises any change in the UK Corporate Tax rate will have an effect on the portfolio valuation. It is the
Company’s policy to value those tax rates that have been enacted into law at the reporting period date. Notwithstanding this, and to aid transparency, we have calculated that the
postponement of this UK Corporation Tax cut would result in a £2.5million, 0.3 per cent reduction in NAV.